HAL Id: hal-01368522
Submitted on 19 Sep 2016
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

synthesized references) with 4.5 g of an uncolored crystallized frit named CI. The mixture is
milled in a planetary agate mortar during 10 minutes at 300 rpm. This procedure was applied
to each glaze in order to have a similar particle size distribution for each sample. The frit is
composed of feldspar, kaolin, quartz and chalk in proportions specific to the porcelain of
Sèvres. To assess the effect of the frit, the classical uncolored frit CI from Sèvres was
 5
modified by the addition of 0.20 or 0.45 g of α-Al2O3 to 4.5 g of CI. Table 1 gives the
chemical composition of the different frits CI, CIAl1 and CIAl2. The mixture of the pigment
and the frit is painted on a round porcelain mount, which is then fired with the following heat
treatment in use at the manufacture: 1000°C is reached in ten hours (linear heat-up ramp of
100°C per hour), then 1280°C is reached in 5h30 (linear heat-up ramp of approximately
50.9°C per hour). Once 1280°C is reached, the kiln is either maintained at a plateau or
immediately turned off and slowly cooled down to room temperature. The atmosphere of the
kiln is not controlled for the preparation of this kind of decoration. The sample obtained with
this procedure is called R-1280. To follow the evolution during firing, the kiln was also
turned off at 1180, 1200, 1220, 1240 and 1260°C and the resulting samples are called R-1180,
R-1200, R-1220, R-1240 and R-1260. Table 2 summarizes the name and characteristic of the
different glazes obtained by varying the different parameters (temperature of firing,
composition of the pigment or composition of the uncolored frit).
Table 1: Chemical composition in molar percentage of the uncolored frit CI from Sèvres and
the two frits CIAl1 and CIAl2 modified by the addition of 0.2 and 0.45 g of α-Al2O3 in 4.5 g
of CI, respectively.
 SiO2 Al2O3 CaO K2O Na2O MgO TiO2 Fe2O3
CI 74.36 8.53 12.04 2.46 2.36 0.07 0.09 0.09
CIAl1 72.34 11.02 11.71 2.39 2.30 0.07 0.09 0.08
CIAl2 69.97 13.93 11.33 2.31 2.22 0.06 0.09 0.08
 6
Table 2: Summary of the different glazes prepared by mixing pigment and uncolored frit and
obtained after the heating treatment (final temperature and plateau).
Sample Name Pigment Uncolored frit Final temperature (°C) Plateau (hours)
R-1280 10045 CI 1280 0
R-1260 10045 CI 1260 0
R1240 10045 CI 1240 0
R-1220 10045 CI 1220 0
R-1200 10045 CI 1200 0
R-1180 10045 CI 1180 0
R-1350-10h 10045 CI 1350 10
R-1280-5h 10045 CI 1280 5
R-1200-5h 10045 CI 1200 5
R-1160-5h 10045 CI 1160 5
R-AlCr04 ZnAl1.6Cr0.4O4 CI 1280 0
R-AlCr10 ZnAl1.0Cr1.0O4 CI 1280 0
R-AlCr14 ZnAl0.6Cr1.4O4 CI 1280 0
R-CIAl1 10045 CiAl1 1280 0